5. Operating cash flows effect of income statement adjustments – this adjustment includes the cash effect on operating cash flows

of the pro forma adjustments explained in notes 2 and 3  to Table 5.2 set out in Section 5.1.4.

Section 5 - Pro Forma Historical Financial Information MARLEY SPOON GROUP SE | PROSPECTUS 79

 Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

Table 5.5 sets out the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2023 and the pro forma

adjustments made to the MSG’s statutory historical consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023 to

reflect the Business Combination and the Small Holdings Offer, as if they had occurred as at 30 June 2023. The pro

forma effect of the Tender Offer is not included in the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as

explained in Section 5.1.9.

Table 5.5 Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

Euro, millions Note Statutory

Historical

Impact of the

Business

Combination

Impact of the

Small Holdings

Offer

Pro Forma

Historical

As at 30 June 2023

Cash and cash equivalents  1.4 25.7 (0.3) 26.9

Cash in escrow  210.4 (210.4) - -

Inventories  - 12.9 - 12.9

Trade receivables  - 0.8 - 0.8

Other current financial assets  0.1 3.0 - 3.1

Current assets 1 211.9 (167.9) (0.3) 43.7

Property, plant and equipment  - 22.8 - 22.8

Right-of-use assets  - 18.6 - 18.6

Lease receivables  - 0.5 - 0.5

Intangible assets  - 17.7 - 17.7

Goodwill  - 9.0 - 9.0

Non-current financial assets  - 2.4 - 2.4

Total non-current assets  - 71.1 - 71.1

Total assets  211.9 (96.9) (0.3) 114.8

Trade and other payables  5.4 11.9 - 17.3

Redeemable Public Shares  209.9 (209.9) - -

Public Warrants at fair value  - 10.0 - 10.0

Sponsor Warrants  0.4 (0.4) - -

Derivative financial instruments  - - - -

Contract liabilities  - 3.7 - 3.7

Borrowings  - 9.4 - 9.4

Lease liabilities  - 8.5 - 8.5

Other financial liabilities  - 18.1 - 18.1

Other non-financial liabilities  - 3.1 - 3.1

Section 5 - Pro Forma Historical Financial Information MARLEY SPOON GROUP SE | PROSPECTUS 80

Euro, millions Note Statutory

Historical

Impact of the

Business

Combination

Impact of the

Small Holdings

Offer

Pro Forma

Historical

Current liabilities 1 215.7 (145.6) - 70.1

Public Warrants at fair value  10.0 (10.0) - -

Borrowings   - 61.2 - 61.2

Lease liabilities   - 13.6 - 13.6

Provisions  - 3.5 - 3.5

Deferred tax liabilities  - 1.3 - 1.3

Non-current liabilities  10.0 69.7 - 79.7

Total liabilities  225.7 (75.9) - 149.8

Net assets/(liabilities) 1 (13.8) (21.0) (0.3) (35.0)

Share capital  0.1 0.5 - 0.5

Share premium/capital reserves 2 1.0 500.2 - 501.2

Other reserves  0.1 (133.3) (0.4) (133.6)

Accumulated net losses  (14.9) (382.3) - (397.2)

Non-controlling interest  - (6.1) 0.1 (5.9)

Total equity  (13.8) (21.0) (0.3) (35.0)

Notes:
1. Refer to Section 5.2.2 for discussion on liquidity and going concern.

2. Share premiums are included in capital reserves by Marley Spoon, while MSG discloses share premiums as such.

 Pro forma adjustments to the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial
Position

The pro forma adjustments made to derive the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position reflect:

• various financial transactions relating to the Business Combination that completed on 6 July 2023; and

• the financial outcome of the Small Holdings Offer, which closed on 4 October 2023.